RESOLUTION No. 22-123

A RESOLUTION OF THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR
AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY (CRA) , APPROVING THE ATTACHED
YFREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXTENSION — CONTRACT
AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE” FOR THE DESIGN OF
FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXPANSION BETWEEN THE
CITY AND K2M DESIGN, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL TASKS
FOR THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXTENSION
PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$199,259.50; RATIFYING THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT
APPROVED IN CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION 19-224,
FIRST AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER APPROVED IN
RESOLUTION 20-028 AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT APPROVED IN RESOLUTION 20-160 AS
AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY COMMISSION SITTING AS
THE CRA; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST/CRA, UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET
AMENDMENTS AND TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, 1n Resolution 19-150, the City Commission approved
the ranking of proposals in response to RFQ 19-001, and authorized
the City Manager to negotliate and execute a contract with the
highest-ranked proposer, K2M Design, Inc., for architectural
services for the Frederick Douglass Gym Extension project; and

WHEREAS, 1in Resolution 19-224 a Contract with KZM Design,
Inc. was approved, in Resolution No. 20-028 a First Amendment to
Task Order was approved and in Resolution 20-160 a Second Amendment

to Task Order was approved; and

WHEREAS, the CRA acknowledges that this project 1s funded

Page 1 of 4



with CRA funds, and that this Contract Amendment, along with the
orilglnal contract and prior task orders should be approved by the
CRA or the City Commission sitting as the CRA; and

WHEREAS, revilisions and additional tasks, 1ncluding
authorization for KZM to create construction documents, perform

permitting and bilid-phase services, coordinate solar design,

Construction Administration and Project Management will require

additional work, and City staff recommends approval of the attached

Third Amendment to Task Order; and

<

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR

AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS:

p— |

Section 1: That the attached “Y“YFrederick

Douglass Gym

Extension — Contract Amendment Number Three” between City of Key

West and K2M Design” 1s hereby approved by the CRA in an amount

not to exceed $199,259.50.

Section 2: That the attached Resolution 19-224, a Contract

with K2M Design, Inc.; Resolution No. 20-028, a First Amendment to
Task Order; and Resolution 20-160, a Second Amendment to Task Order

between City of Key West and K2Z2M Design 1s hereby ratified by the

CRA.

N
o

Page 2 o:



Section 3: That the City Manager or designee 1is hereby

authorized to execute any necessary documents, in conformance with
terms and conditions contained in the Third Amendment to Task Order

attached hereto, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this contract will be funded from Rahama

Village CRA Fund 601/Capital Improvements account number #601-

5502-555-6200 (BV55021701), adjusting the contract amount from
$307,328.00 to $506,587.00, and any necessary budget adjustments

are hereby authorized.

Section b5: That this Resolution shall go 1nto effect

lmmediately upon 1ts passage and adoption and authentication by

the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Agency.

Page 3 of 4



Passed and adopted by the Caroline Street Corridor and Bahama

Village Community Redevelopment Agency at a meeting held this

18th day of May y 2022.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Agency

on May 20 . 2022.
Filed with the Clerk  May 20 , 2022.
Chair Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Chair Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy ley Yes
* s ’
FOHNETON,

ATTES

KERI({O'BRIEN, SENIOR DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Page 4 of 4



— N — — — J— = _ - = —_
—_ -
—
—
N
pal
- —_
eyl -
- ama_im b | [— ) — e d— -
-—
L]

THE CITY OF KEY WEST L

Post Ofﬁu_. Bea 1409 l(ey Wesl FL 33041-1409 (305) 809 3’700

E‘“XEcunvE snMMARY TR R

“Date:. May?2, 2022

r s . = = -- _ - ' - - - - L, =
T n
]
- = = T - - - - - - -~ - - - - - - - 4 m ¥ 4 - - - r S dmr wm orm o mam i~ — - - - w a - e maw A F = -
* + - - . N - - 1 ] - & - . " n - F] - - a - - [ - " m . - e kW -
- - L
r
o . " - . I T S T I R, " e e - L T
-
3 - - - - -
- . - - 1 - - - - -~ - - = i - ] [ ] . a "
- . - - ‘ P . > 1 - o SN
] =~ -
! - * e * ' b - n T oa v ’ . L Ao - Ff o Y e e E T R L . . P N e 1 |
. ' . " - 1 - - - T [ T . - .,_
] 1 - - .- r . e - - - - - = - - - W m - . Vma e o= e o _mma ovaver, L E 0 o el T I - o
* - = H .= - 1 r -l - - r * -
r . L 0w

Todd Stoughton Assmtant City Manager

 Christina Bervaldi, Interim Finance Director: o e i s ek s et ‘;
~Steven McAlearney, Englneerlng Dnector T Tr e g ARSI
| _‘From:_ 0 Kar‘e_n Wilman,' Sr,'Cons_truet_ioan'anag'er o
SubJ ect F rederlck Douglass Communlty Center- KZM Amendment 3 B _ e

- — '-‘--. = = - m™ M, rf = [ - T o r * -

- - -
4 k L] - - » L ] .+ J I - F . ™
- F o - o - P -
= - -
- - - - - ¥ mt + r TH anom _ oa = = rom-
- - roa - - = pm ks L] - L L] ] - i 4 - L] L] il o= - ] L) - - - gt - E - P
. L] - . - - L - ¥ - o - - -i-': N - - - - -
- S . b . * b - P v - vt E g “a - - - *':".. TAM RAT e TN R e L R R R P e L .”[ll - 1'l* - gm e E8 P Ny
. - " L - . . . r . . ] =" * - - L | - -l L L] :.n- L] - .h-...: an
- - - -F ! faw e . ' . P e TR -, s - ¥
[ Ta P m - - - - N - - - - =, = ) oo [ PR . " - L e Y N S P = ' -
- a -
]
a
- - - ) - - © ot - . - T T I S
- » - _ - - . - " qj » rr - - - . ‘ -'-.Fi - o - - L L |.' ¥ ]
: ! r a . - .- * - - - i LA ] - LI » - = -~ - - - L .
» - - o - - *
. - ] . - np =

» - - —-—

o -'.Thls resolutlon Wlll approve a thlrd amendrnent to. K2M De51gn Inc (K2M) 1n the amount of _
-, $199,259.50, for de51gn and constructron admlnlstratlon services, f01 the Frederlck Douglass
_“-‘__{Communlty Center and any necessary budget transfers R Lo | |
'EBACKGROUND o ;:j‘l “'_d- ; :,.1 _-a;};g;‘-; 5 _

L K2M was awarded a contraot in the amount of $236 093 (Res 19 224) to desrgn the F redenck Bouglass

-Community, Center through the -Construction Document phase. Amendment 1 ($42 075/Res 20- 028)
addressed additional public meetings and design scope: Amendment 2 ($29 160/Res20 160) addressed

. - kitchen improvements and relocation. This third amendment funds completlon of the revrsed De31gn

DeveIOpment phase and authorlzes K2M to create Constructlon Documents, perform pennlttlng and "
bld—phase servrces coordmate solar de51gn and pe1 form Constructlon Admll‘llStl atlon and PrOJect

- mm - — p—

-l
- 1 . - - e .m
- . - - - - or - ' - »
- - » [ n 4 - N yomm s 2 - w 4 » 1§ -l L ] " - 1 =m0 1 - [ ] - n - T L] = -
r ] - - L] - - - - - - -l - [ ] - = b a u A - - - - - . - - - .- - - R e el -l F T W
- - . - - - - M
i - - . = - - 1 - _ [ - 4 sm - — r .
. - - ] » - - - -

FINANCiAL‘
" The amendment will be funded from account 601 5502 555 6200 (Proj.eet FBV55-02‘1§01).' o
PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION

This pro_]ect supports the City’s Strategic Plan, Key West Forward, Part I1: Major PrOJects Pnonty 6 -
Douglass Gym.



- .
. - na - = = - a amw .
a
]
] a
. "
i - + - a - . a - - M
- - - - - - - - - - = - - - = - -
] » "
- -
- * [ ]
- a
* a = - .
a
i
a - -
- - - - -
. |
.
. . - M
-
- - ] + L] " ] 3
- - ]
. r -
- " ] - - - .
L]
L] r -
» " . - = ™ - [ ] -
- LI »
- a - - [
- - L - . . L -’ L™ -
- - » - - = agm = o " - - -
.|| a 4 = ' - r L] a -t -
-
Fl - - n - - - a -
] - ] b - - - . ] - L]
- . - , a - d - 4 - - ] 1
- - a
1. - -
- 1 1
"

- Staff recommends approving a th _
- construction administration services for.the Frederick Douglass Community Center,

Key to the Caribbean — average yearly temperature 77 ° Fahrenheit. -

-
-
- - ™
a - - . - am a
. -
r . ' -
- [ ] " 1
[ ] -
= - = - . = - e v a
- am M - . - r— - -
- a * .
4 ,
- - L - - - F]
- - - -
- + L]
] . L] - - - r - -
]
- - -
1 - - 1 1 1 F
L]
r
-
- . — e a —_ — - a - - —_ —_ - - - e - - - - _ _ - —_ -
- - - - L] L] -
r
- - -—r— — - - - - - - -r - -
> = -, .
- L] -
- » -
s a - . -
-
N a - -
- - 1 -
* - *
=+ 1 - - - . - *
-
. - ¥
- - A .m
- - - = " - v - =- - - - - - - - u -
[ [ I | - - - -
T - = o
- » a . "
* - - - L] - - L - " +- - - —) 5 m - -k -
- - a
L] - - L] - . - L] + -
L] [
L] -
. - 0k * ' -
.
i, " - k] - 4 - . - -
- - r k 1 k-
- = - -— ol L} - - - - - - [ - -
4 PR Y - r [ -
]
o
- - y
-
- - R - - [ ] -— - - - g a [ - Y - F] - - F — + o — - - -
- r - L a
-
.
& - - -
-
1 = - .
] - . - 2 - = -
- —_— - - - - -’ - ] -
- - = - - L - - -
-
L] - -
) ' * 1 rm Exon ] ] - - M = . .
.
- M ] - [
- PR | I | . - ] - - Fl > - .. - .
- . *a - - r b -
] L] - - - - L] - +
-
-
- 5 - - r W -
- - r » » .
- - - B
. - - -
- - - L N
- o i
- - - - - - = * L]
] - - 1 »
i N
-
" ~ - -
' - - - r
LY - - - - - ¥ 4
- . - . - ] 4 . N
[ — - - . - & - L= i w
- v - - L] - - - - r T -
] - [ ] -
- L] - - - + - - -
. o - 2 - . =
- - h - i . .
. ¥ - - = % - = - - L o - ' » o
1 - - a ¥ -
] -
-
a
. - - = * - - -
- - ol
r r
= .
-
. - . - r - - )
- p' - - - - L] 1re -y " -
- p .
-
- . - - 1
-
- 4 - -
- - - - -
- * - -
- /! L
- - T | e m o= ™ - - ul
] - L} d [}
] + ] -
- = ] t 1 ) N
L] - - - . ]
o - - [l F
. - *
- ] ] -
-
- *
- B
1 - -
r - + =
- n ] L]
- - - i - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,
L ' - LI - - - - * - 1 L]
- - - p
4l = ' . -
- - - - - - -— - e
L +, - .l - r B s [ ] = - . L1} 4 = | = 4 = - 1|'_ ] = 4 -
- . - . . - ¥
- *+ - - - [l ] - i
1 - - - - . L] - -
- 1 - - - -
- - -u - » -
s - - - L - r [ - - N
.
- 4 - " - - - ]
] [ 1
+ ] - - L » - ] - - []
- 2 - - - - 3 * L] & - ~
- » _ - - -
- - = . ¥ - -
- X .
- - . - - r - - L] - - -
- N L r b - » . - - + -
L L - L | ! - L] - - -
- - - - . r . -
- -
- - -
] - - - ' - L - a - a » -
¥ 1 ]
L] L] - - L - . - =
- L}
- - - Ll . P L] - a | | - - — - - - r [ ] -
[) = bk FEY - - ! L] ' M ] -
- .
L] - - [ ]
- ]
r -
- -
- d 1 * - - - L
-
- - T L] - ] .
L] ' T - r - " - . - a - . 8 - - - » - - r .
- ¥ - - i ] - = - (R
- 4 = ] - L L] L & - -
- * L ] -
r
- ]
L
- L * ] - '
- 1 - - - - + = o B L4 . —_ o L " LI 1 [ L] -+ L]
]
» - L]
' . - .o 1 n - .. F) -
- -
' [ - - L. [ LI ] L L . - ] 1 L _ -
- L] N F - -
- t - ' . - i ‘I.r" "o, - r L - - .
a1 a 1
. - ] -
. - * " - T ] * -
+ - " - a - - 1
- L] -, = - " LI L - - .
- - - o -y - . ™
[] - F - - [ ]
- - -
. - ]
- - L]
n r L a
L]
- n - - L] - -
- . - r
1 -
' - - - ] -
- - - — - »- L] -
" - - - - - = - - - LR r—1 - - ] + mam L - -
- + T
- J - - . N « o r k= T, - i + - - - a
r . g - -
- r .- - - - - . i
_— B - .
- ] - + r =
- - -
- - " -
- - - - ] =
L] d [ -
-
.o . P - - - .- rr —ud - [am— . -
.
a .
- - - = - - - - - F
"
-
- - - L T
- -
= - r - + = - ’
' . - ’ P
- - - -
- - " - ] 1 T - - * 1 . ill L Wi . F] . -— L
- - -
wa 5 - . - ~ - ., r -x ~ - - 1 _
-
-
- - L] y [ 1 1]
-
- - . -
- -
. -
- . - - - - =
- - - -
. ] . a
] - - . - * - -
L] L] - - » . - d
4 * i ha -« F ] A . . - ' . . T
- - - .
. - 4 = 4y . - L a ma N o - - . ] -
- [
- a
a
1 -
-
L] -
- —
- " - o -
- - - - - r 1
-
r
= - - * -
-
[
0 - -
. - F Ll u -
L - aar T =
- - .
-
-
-
. .
-
o - L . d a LN ] - - -
- - -
-
M a a -
- - r
]
]
-
- - -
- - - -
-
-
- - -
.
.
- .
>
-
" +
- -
]
-
-
]
.
+
-
'
-

=

ird amendment to K2M

-
-
-
-
- -
-
-—r— bl - —— -
-
-
-
-
*
-
L] L]
-
-
-
. - »
- La -
- ]
- L]
- -
.
-
L
]
[
-
r
L Ll
-
] . - a
-
.
- i
- 1 g ™
- a
T
.
a
" =
- )
-
.
L ]
»
"
»
- - -
"
»
"
=
.. - - L] -l
a I
-
-
- - . -
-
. ] L
- "
] “
.
.
¥ m
[ ]
- -
" r
-
-
Lo -
-
- -
- ] F o
M
-
» - o,
. k -
-
[ a
-
N
L - - %
.
-, =
- +
] - -
-
-
.
-
-
Fl ]
' h
]
o wadoa
-
L
-
L]
.
.
- - »
-
"
1
-
| - N -
- -
-
-
-
- s
-
-
L}
-
. L]
- 3
-
-
[T [ -
-1
.
-
2
= -
]
-
-
a
-
- ‘
-
. %
-
-

in the amount of $199

=
- — - L
- ]
+
-
-
- r
r
- - . -_— o m . — —
. -
-
I ]
-
-
L |
-
L} -
-
N -
al 1
T &
L -
-
u -
= =
-
a
-
F
-
a -
b a 1
i
-
» N -
F
-
r
- -
n
-
- - - . . -
|
L ]
L ]
LI
.
-
-
- r
- -
¥
-
-
.
- b ,
- ]
-
- ]
-
L
-
-
* - T
-
'
u L]
-
'
d
N
1
-
- L} [ ] e = g L] L] ¥
|
L ]
a
- ] . —_- a -—
]
-
- - -
-
- b
L]
-
-
-
o
L]
-
.-
- -
'
]
-
- -
.
- 4
]
L -
- L
™
i -
-
-
-
- -
-
- -
d
-
F
L]
- -
"
]
- -

an

-k

11

,259.50 for design and =
d any

-
-
[ ]
-
™
=
- *

—

 *

1

r



’D-; ESIGN

Cityofkeywest 1 - December 7,202% (Revised 4/19/22) -
1300 White Street S -

. Key West, FL 33040
.- Attn: Karen W_ilmaj;

‘Re: - Frederlck Douglass Gym Extensmn Contract Amendment Number Three(Project No. 19095)

e m o - - _ —,————— e — - — — ———

e ww ) E— —_ —-_——

— - _— - PRS- — — — - — ——— — e —— - — - —— e — — —— —— - — [— —

| Dear Ms. Wilman,"_
.~ This letter IS Amendment Number 3 to the Agreement ("’Agreement ) between KZM DeSIgn Inc |
-~ (“Architect / Engmeer”) and City of Key West (“Client”) for the. performance of serwces in connectlon o
““with Frederick Douglass Gym Extension (“Project”). The purpose of this letter is to request addltlonal o
- funds to finalize the DeSIgn Development phase drawings associated with the complete- rede5|gn ofthe |
-subject Project by maklng the-building a single-story structure in lieu of the previous versions. ThIS |
amendment covers the costs for the Design Professional to refine the. requested PrOJect for Clty | o
| approvals to move into Constructlon Documents and to design the bmldmg to-accom modate solar T "
. powerin coordmatlon with the Solar Provider. Amendment 3 also mcludes Blddmg, Permlttmg, and S
| Constructlon Admlnlstratlon services. This Amendment is effectlve as of the- date of this letter. AII other
terms: and conditions of the Agreement not pre\nously amended or specnflcally mOdIflEd by thlS T

L Amendment remam in effect

-~ Architect 1En ineer and Chent mod| .-theA 'reerhent- as-follow's:‘ 0
Serwcesmclude R o S R et
~ ' s Architectural services include the refmement of drawmgs for City approvals and de5|gn meetmgs‘;_r"‘t:""_"* S
.with City of Key West. (K2M has: prowded Space Planning / Programmlng tlme associated with . 7.7 -7
_the rede3|gn of the bwldlng from 3 two- story to a one-story structure at no cost to the Clty of
KeyWest) R | | - T -
o “MEP/S modlflcatlons assomated W|th the rede5|gn to ¢om plete De5|gn Development
':Drawmgs To be completed once city approvals are received. - ' e
(1) additional meeting with the-music program for (1) person at (2) hours maxnmum
(1) meetmg with the City of Key West l\/lamtena nce representatlves to rewew de51gn
- basis for proposed equ1pment (1) person at (2) hours’ maxnmum
Completed: (1) additional HARC meetings for (2) persons-at- (2) hou s each
Completed (1) additional Plannlng meetmg for (2) persons at (1) hours each.
Completed: (1) Pre-Application meeting with HARC for (2) persons. at (2) hours each
- Completed (1) additional BVRAC meeting for (2) persons at (2) hours each. -
- Completed: (4) additional Client meetings for review of Design: Development drawmgs
for (1) hour and (1) design professional | o
e Design Professional shall revert the Prime agreement intended Sheet SDEleICEtIOHS to Book
Specifications due to public bidding. City to provide the Project Manual.
e Design Professional shall coordinate with Client chosen Solar programmer K2M shall mclude
Solar program design requirements within current design. |
e Civil Engineering: Incorporate client directed site modifications for single story bunldmg from two
story structure. Design Professional has provided a new DRC package (9/17/21) that.includes the
new site plan and building footprint. Design Professional shall also provide Construction
Documents for permitting per the approved layout and provide FKAA coordination services for

approval.

00

© 00 0 O.

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

» - : n o~ n A - 305.292.7722 1150 Vlrgmla Street o Key West FL 33040
K2ZMDESIGN.COM 305.289.7980 e 3000 Overseas Highway ® Marathon, FL 33050

PROF RS, AZES001057 305.307.5842 95360 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 © Key Largo, FL 33037

L . T P T B L VRO TR LS L U7 S I I Al




=

K2MDESIGN COM

g DTE SHGN .

e la nd‘soape Desi'gfn:"I'n_(:_'o_rpo‘rat'e-clie'nt directed site.modi_fication's for‘aingle story building from,:
two story structure. Design professional has provided a new DRC package (9/17/21) that
includes the new site plan and prowde additional coordination through planning and tree

comm|55|on|ng

Constructlon Documents |
e Design Professmnal to provide: Constructlon Documents per the smgle story structure and

reflned scope

- Permlttlng

Blddlng

o Six (6) hours have been mcluded W|th|n the base fee for complllng permlt ready drawmgs and
| submission to Key- West Building. Department - | '
e One (1) hour has been mcluded W|th|n the base fee for Keys Energy- permlttlng submlssmn

e ‘e Thirty-four (34) hours have been mcluded for permitting correspondence and updates:

e erl engineer to coordinate for perm it with FKAA and SFWMD Permit _C_e_.rtlflcatlon._ |

) Desrgn Professmnal shaII a55|st the Cllent with drawmg coordination to Cllent chosen Bldder S
~list for the subject pI‘OJECt Ten (10) hours mcluded for Correspondence wrth Client-chosen
- Bidders. - . o S A o
. ;One (1) pre bld meetmg for (1) person at two (2) hours maxumum
& Creation of pre bld meetlng agenda totalmg three (3) hours maximum.
e - Compllatlon of pre-bid.- meéting minutes. . .<. . )
. Amaximum of thirty (30) RFls.at two (2) hours each for RFIs |
3 A mammum of thirty-six (36) hours. for substitution reguests.. -
A maxlmum of two-(2) addenda reports totallng six (6) hours:
A maximum_of. forty (40) hours for addendum drawing updates

A maxinium of three (3) hours for Bidding Tabulation .
A maximum of one (1) review meeting for one (1) person at one (1) hour maximum wrth Client.

L]
[} [
I. . . .J‘-
T

Constructlon Admlmstratlon (Assumlng 16 months of constructlon)

e Oné (1) preconstructlon meeting attendance for one (1) person at: one (2) hours maximun.
e Design Professional shall review Submlttals and RFls received from the General Contractor.
0 A maximum of (100) RFls at one and a half (1.5) hours each for RFIs.
‘o A maximum of (75) Submittals at two (2) hours each for Submittals are within the base
~ fee of this amendment. One (1) re-review is included within-the base feé for submittals.’
Any reviews after the first re-review of submittals, will be invoiced on an hourly basis.
o If additional time is required, client will be notified and will request written approval to
| proceed on an hourly invoicing schedule.
e Design Professional shall review monthly pay applications from the General Contractor, for a

total of twelve (12) pay applications. The base fee does not include Pencil Pay Application
reviews which shall be reviewed by the Client. Only one (1) re-review is included within the base

fee. Any reviews after the re-review request, will be invoiced on an hourly basis.

e Design Professional shall provide bl—weekly site observations totallng twenty-four (24)
construction observation site visits and provide a written report of observations. Additional site
observation visits are available upon request and will be invoiced upon an hourly basis.

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

: | ] 305. 2‘?2772‘2 e 1150 Virginia Street ¢ Key W'est' FL 33040
305.289.7980 » 3000 Overseas Highway ® Marathon, FL 33050
PROF. REG. AAL6001057 305.307.5842 & 95360 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 © Key Largo, FL 33037

— — _| [r—— - ..-..._... ey

CA No: 30945



CDESIGN

e One (1) Punch Walk site visit is included within the base fee for each discipline (Architectu re,
- MEP/S, and Civil) and Punch List provided within the base fee; to be scheduled by Client. Further
~ site visits are available upon request and W|ll be mvcnced upon an hourly baS|s '

~ o Civil Engineer | - |

| o One (1) site visit upon request of Client (Not mcludlng Punch Walk site Visit) .

o A ma><|mum of eighteen (18) hours for Submittal reviews and RFl responses

o A maximum of twelve (12) OAC meetmgs Attendance to: be virtual:- LT T

A flxed fee of ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE- THOUSAND TWOo HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS AND FIFTY

CENTS (S1 99, 259. 50) is requested to complete these services. Design: Phase Services schedule w:ll be
fmahzed upon-receiving signed amendment. As of 12/1/21, new rates were approved under the Master
- Service Agreement. All time before 12/_1/21 were calculated per the 5/1/21 opproved rates. - -

Landscape <l

R T U A A TR ClVlIEngmeer-._
T UFEESCHEDULE. ™7 7" | consultant_ - TOTAL " |
Design Development _ ,900.00 | $ = 24,068.50°
Constructlon Documents 37 51000
_
-|Construction Admmlstratlon - - '1,725.00 |-

Pl‘OjEC‘t Management s 12 324, 00' 'S 112,324.00 |.
R 1 $ 157,284.50 31,050.00 | $ - 10,925.00 $ 19925950 ]

Schedule (Excludlng Hohdays) Tlmes belew are subject to change and final schedule to be determmed-.- :
upon receiving signed amendment. - | | S S * e
e - Design Development Drawmgs 6 Weeks
7 _-o_ Client Review: 2 weeks
. Constructlon Docuiments 50%: 8 weeks
" o Client Review: 2 weeks
e Construction Documents 100%: 6 weeks
. .o Client Review: 2 weeks
e 'P.erm'it-llea‘dv‘Drawings; 1-2 weeks-

Consultant

Exclu5|ons |
e (1) review meetlng with client from De5|gn Development package Revlew meeting

e No additional City approval meetings shall be included OUtSIde of the ones stated above and -
" below table. Further meetings will be completed by Client. Upon written request from Client,
- . Design Professional can attend additional meetings and will be invoiced on an hourly invoice

~ schedule.
e Record Drawings
e Fire Alarm/Suppression Design
e Pest Control System Design
e [nterior Design
e LEED
e (Cost Estimating
e Landscape Lighting
e Signage & Wayfinding

BUILDING RELATloNSHIPs BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

NS 305.292.7722 1150 Virginia Street ® Key West, FL 33040
K2MDESI G’ N.COM 305.289.7980 » 3000 Overseas Highway ¢ Marathon, FL 33050

RO NG o5 305.307.5842 ® 95360 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 ® Key Largo, FL 33037

—_— -_ -

pu——

= T



DESIGN

FDEP, ACOE, FDOT Permitting or Scope
e Environmental Engineering
e All Submittal fees, application fees, permit fees, and im pact fees to be prowded by Cllent

- _ Design Development -
|  Activity - Discipline Role
_Demgn Iih_a_se KI_E]_(Ef_f I_'»_Jleetlng o . Architecture 1. Architect Il S )
| R M/P Englneermg |l Dlrector | s
Calculatlons Demgn & Modelmg Structural Engineering Semor Englneer S .
* CnmCheck e I'i/l/P Engineering Engineer II o 10 . .S 141.00
L L Electrlcal Englneermg ~ Engineer 1l ‘ .10 S 141.00 |
" [Calculations: System Sizing, Duct calcs M/P Engineering Engineer |l - ’ 2.0 S - 141.00
: E “I" I"'t - ‘"L_a_ -_-t_[;“ - Ph t - “: - 7 ':"""“‘ . ‘““._ -7 _'-_“"‘ B ‘ '.‘"T;*"T T, T ' .o ‘ :
i I:S Fu i mns/ yout/ emgn/ © ometr Electrical Engineering Engineerll - .. : 2.0 S 141.00
.lavac’ | Archifecture  ° |Senior Project Manager 1] 10 S 203.00
| ~ Electri cal Englneermg Senmr Engmeer . 1.0 ) S . 192.00
o B - ) ) M/P Englngerlng | “ Senmr Englnegr - 1.0 S ' . 192.00
L e _Etructural Englneerlng 1 Sgn_lor Engineer 1 - 10 . . S' 192.00
| ChentSubmlttal ) - | . Architecture | Architectill. | - 05 S 158.00
(1) Additional Musnc Program Meetj ng Architecture Archltect 1. 2.0 S 158.00
| & e R o R I
.(”Md't"’"a' Director of Maintenance Architecture Architectll - | - . .20 | s 158:00
~ [Meeting - e U I | _ e .. ] - ,
- o gw I- a _ . ] } - : . ) .
| (4) Addltlona_l Client Meetings Architecture Architectlll 4.0 St ) 152.00
--|Complete L _ R - A D . _
| HA - , . _ - . A ” - : |
(1] Addltlona RC Meetlngs - Architecture Architect1ll . : - 40 S . 158.00.
Complete : o ) I | R R .. A
- (I)Addltlonal Plann:ng Meetmg- Architecture Architectlll - - ) - .40 . . ]S . .158.00
.+ “|Complete I I A LS - .
.. |4} Additional Pre-Appllcatlon HARC Architecture - Architect Il - | 4.0 ~ 5 . 152.00-
" [Meeting-Complete - . e SR |
|(1) Additional BVRAC Meeting - Architecture Architect [l a0 - | . 15200
. |Complete . o e e e e e T .
_ (4) Additional Client Meetlngs ] Architecture Architect Il
. |[Complete _ _ L
Construction Documents
Activity : ~ Discipline
Construction Document Updates per the : S : : '
: - P p Architecture .. Designer Il ,. - - . 230 L 5 141.00
~ newdesngn - T : { & - - - e
M/P Engtneermg Engmeerll _ 180 S 141.00
| - B B E[ectr_!cal Engmeerlng o Engmeer [ o _35[3 - S 141.00
~ Structural Engineering | Englneer i o 340 ]S 141.00
PI'DjECt Manual : Architecture R ArchltEtt m-- 8o S 158.00
Book Spemt“catlons | Architecture o Archlte_t_:t_l_l_l_ _' | 180 ]S -158.00
M/P Engineering Engineer)t | 80  [S$ 141.00
EI ectrical Englneerlng | | Engulge_r_l_l*_w_ & S 141.00
S_tructural Engineering |  Engineerll e 5 141.00
Solar Englneer Coordination (leed by Architecture Architect 11 8.0 § 158.00
C_I_l.eﬂt)___ - _— - e - N - e a = - mam — —— —— — o — U s e e s e i mt L hm e ma — R —
| Electrlcal Englr_teermg _ Engmee[_tl . 15.0 o S 141.00
l_ Structural Engineering Engineer Il 15.0 S 141.00

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

| . | . 305.292.7722 ¢ 1150 Virginia Street e Key West, FL 33040
KZMDESIGN.COM 305.289.7980 e 3000 Overseas Highway.®¢ Marathon, FL 33050

PROF. REG. ARCO00105 305.307.5842 e 95360 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 ¢ Key Largo, FL 33037

N, mmw—m == tmoam oo om— =




“Permitting © T
Discipline | - Role
| Due Diligence | | Architecture ~ Architectill | . 30

158.00

Permit Application . | I Architecture Architect 1] o 2.0 158.00
"|Execution . . e o Archltecture: .| Architectin - . 10 ' 158.00° [ k
Keys Energy Perrnlt Submlssmn h g Archltecture ' :EFAr*chitect'IIl ' 10 ‘15'8.0*0h AR -

141.00
‘14100 [0 0
14100 |

R Permlttlng(:nmments ' ~ Architecture - - Designer 1l ° 100 |
“Engineer! - |- .- _BT— . -

R
— —

1

- - — - — - - m oo - - - - —_

"M/P Engihegfing

| Electrical Engineering |. - Engineerll - | - 80

Y Structural Engineering - | - Engineer 1l - - - . L BDT . L 14100 | . ".'"'_ - L
| ~ Discipline Role K Rate
Cnrr_eépdndeﬁ(:'éin}i'thi'ﬂidde’rs : 1 Architecture . | Architectill” R T 158.00 |
- Contractor RFI's. " .~ .~ °| ' Architecture | ~ Architectill * 15800 *
B R - o Architectur't_e_ | Designer 111 o - ) | 141.00 “
| _.mPengineering. - || . Engineer il - 150 ' . 141,00

. _ _ ~ ___Hectrical Engineering . ‘Engineer || S 11_0.0- . | 141.00 | .
= N - 4" -] 'Stryc_tu[:al._thgingeri_ng‘ _ -, | "Engineer Il | MIF:' - T '1"0:'{_}--:1?.? L - .. 14100

. |substituion Requests . e Architecture " Architect Il | .;:: . -_-_*:‘1'0.0' _L - 158.00 ‘

141,00

141.00
| 141.00 S
T e.15800 (LT E

REEEE L e | " M/PEngineering | - Engineerll- - | ° - 8.0

il -, Ay ——

. T ' .~ .- ' Electrical Engineeri'ng Engineerll T . 8.0

Structural Englneermg Engmeerll | 60

. |P|;&Bi"d meetiﬁ'gja"gen'dé_ B | " Architecture . - Architect m - -t 30 . .

- YL . i|preBid Meeting . - . - *Architecture -- ol Ar'g:ﬁiieét m-.> | L. f"~2- 0.-" . - '158.00 - O
. .. [|PreBid Meetlnngutes L . ’Archit'écture Architectlll..- = | - .. 100 ‘ _158.00 L -

% 158,00 |

I#l-z Addendum Report ST : Archltecture‘ . ~Architectlll . [ oo LT .6.0'1

| *'Addendum Drawmg Updates -: ' : . ' Archltecture - ) Archltedtlllm - ”_u 1'00*1 _—_...,:.. E | T 158.00
P R :__ M/PEngineering | © . Engineerll. | Tl pgQ et g e g 00 f ot T 2T e
R R e _ Electrical Engl%;germg' | = - Engineerll D |:ionit300 T s st 141 00 [ 5 el
| i BlddingTabulatlon e .': -_.___'- Architecture ﬂ___.j_rhrchit'ectlll 2 o "3.0' T | 158.00 | | L
- Bld RevlewREPortw:th Chent .| . Architecture o Archltectlll oo BD. # ' 158.00 | _

o _;_.',- S . Construction Admlmstratmn R 1 . .7050 . | ) ':_:'_T:
Ar:tiiuity | - Discipline . Role : Hours . | Rate T '

. — =
- - 3 - - ' - " o Tm . L d - R, = a r "y - - F - ¥ - 4 ..-_-! rL- - _-\.i- d . . , [ .-l ‘._ =1
r . - = - oy #Th

LR T T PreconstructlonAgenda/Meetlng/ P, | wehiteet (1 | 8 - 158 00 |

Architecture Architectlll ' 8.0
Meetlng Mlnutes ] ol i o ‘

w0 |REls T e s o L) . Architecture . |© 0 Architectlll - f % 7. 300 :0 - 7

— - - i - — -—— - Y [P

153 nn e
4100 -
. 14100
14100 |- . .

F
- n - =
- T T e T T T S EE— R S —

-l-—-—.-—-——--- - --1—- e S T . ——

. Architecture | ©~  -Designer Il 30.0
S I AP M/P Engineering . {. . Engineer Il - j - 730.0

L]
- o — T ko TR A —m. L ema R A A L ——  p—b—dy— = o ——

3 Electrlcal Engmeerlng . Engineer 11 . . 30.0. .
o Structural Engineering o Enginderll N | 3{_].0 ,1141.'00
L Submlttals +Sh0p Drawrng Revlew C *'.___.__ Architecture . - -Architect [l | . 250 - ) - - ~ 158.00
) - | Architecture ~ Designer Il © 350 3 E 141.00|
) ' o M/P Engineering _ Engineer II 30.0 S 141.00
o _ Electrical Engineering o Eng';peer I ‘__ B 300 i S- 141.00 | _
| ) F w ~ Structural Engineering Engineer || | 30.0 S 141.00
Contractor Coordination ) B | Architecture 1 Architect HI N 80.0 S 158.00
Monthly Pay Applications ~ Architecture | Architect | | 24.0 § 158.00 |
General Document Revisions ) - Architecture Architect Il 10.0 S 158.00
] | - _ ) Architecture Designer Il B 30.0 K 141.00
M/P Engineering _ Engineer | | 20.0 1S 141.00
) . Electrical Engineering B Engineer (I - 20.0 o S 141.00
- B F Struct_ural Engineering | Engineer |l e 200 S 141.00

_ BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS. .

 305.292.7722 & 1150 Virginia Strest  Key West, FL 33040
K 2 M D ES | GN.C O M ~ 305.289.7980 & 3000 Overseas Highway.® Marathon, FL 33050 *
PROF. REG. SCons | 305.307.5842 «.95360 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 ¢ Key Largo, FL 33037 -



DESIGN

Lt - .
L - e — e S gy . oy W — —— — .y R Ema o mm — - - mi— l-- -— — —— et 1 -_— . - - e B — —— e e — = ————— r— 1 —

Slte e Visit#1-32 (Bl weekly) & Report ' _ﬁrgb:;ggyr_e__ _ - Archltectlll - 1 25.0 $ 158.00
| - | Arch_lter.:ture o Designer IIl . | . 56 o S 141.00
f{':::vf';: i:lzlzze/plz?u:em':i'i'?ent/ _ Architecture . [ - Architecti! 32.0 $ 158.00 |
0 e Archltecture:_' _ *; ; _ DESIg;l_EI’III _""-__'_ . 5_(:1{} h 5 | 141.00
_Qhe (1) Punch Walk B : 1 Arch:tect;e - Arch:tect I ___: " N | | _‘-B:Dm N S 158.00
= | wpEngneering | Engineern - | g0 E - 141,00
) L B R _E_Iectr:cal Engmeermg ~ Engineer| 3 B _ o 80 o S 141.00 |
) - | Structural Engineering | Engineerrm I _BBH_M“_ o S 141.00
.F,TEQPSE Development&lssue ] Architecture ___ ﬁ- _j_ Arch't?ﬂﬂ!::i_ - ‘ S
l____ S M/P Englneermg - ‘E_n_gn;eE 1 | S
T 3 o - Electrlcal Engmeertng : __.‘Enghl_n_eer Il_? S
| | Structural Englneenng | - _ Engineer Il_" B S

Project Management

) Activity Discipline Role B
Internal Project Management ) | _Fm_Architecture o Arphiteétlll
Des:gn Coordmatlon ' ‘ ) Architecturem - ‘Arc_pitectlll
Engmeer:ngdc‘nord‘l_natlon o o o Architecture . | _h'Ar;:hitéictil—ll_
| Scheduling - - . N 3 _ - . Architecture R 'Ar;hitéc-t-lrll .

If the terms of this Amendment meet with your approval please indicate by S|gnmg and returnlng one
copy of thls letterto us. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you.

wnzat' n- ., C/ S |

Title:

| Scott C. Malo ey, AI iy CARB LEED AP - _ _
'Presmlent o : Signature (signer represents that she or he is legally .
ce - - | authorized to sign on behalf of client) |

!

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

| | 305.292.7722 1150 Virinia Street ® Key West, FL 33040
K2 MD E 5 1G N C o M 305.289.7980 ® 3000 Overseas Highway . Marathon, FL 33050

PROF&E&% .,,;40501059 305.307.5842 e 953460 Overseas Highway, Ste 9 ® Key Largo, FL 33037

—_—



